## Sherman McElfresh, Sr.

Occupant Name:

Section Z, Lot 8A Location:

Date of Birth: 6/19/1915

Date of Death: 6/29/1971

Date of Burial: 7/3/1971

Veteran: Yes

Lot Owner: Walter McElfresh

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:







## Sherman McElfresh Sr. S. McElfresh Dies Tuesday, **Rites Set Friday**

Sherman McElfresh, Sr., 56, View Trailer Court, Brownstown, died at noon Tuesday at the Indiana University Medical Center in Indianapolis after being in ill health for five

A native of Jackson County, Mr. McElfresh was born May 19, 1915, to the late Quiller and Attica Barr McElfresh. On Oct. 5, 1937, in Brownstown, he married the former Catherine Schwein, who survives.

' Mr. McElfresh attended the Brownstown United Methodist Church and had been employed for five years on the Brownstown police force. He was an honorary member of the **Brownstown Exchange Club and** was a member of the Jackson County Pistol Club and Washington Lodge No. 13, Free and Accepted Masons, of Brownstown.

Survivors in addition to the widow include four children, Sherman McElfresh, Jr., of Schoharie, N. Y., Jerry Lee McElfresh, of Brownstown, Mrs. Gary (Cathy Jo) Jackson, of Brownstown, and Peggy Jean McElfresh, at home; two brothers, Bennie Mc-Elfresh, of Seymour, and Robert McElfresh, of Joliet, Ill.; one half-brother, Herbie Engle, of Indianapolis; one sister, Mrs. Florence Goss, of Freetown, and six grandchildren.

Two brothers and two halfbrothers preceded Mr. Mc-Elfresh in death.

Funeral services will be conducted at 2:30 p. m. Friday from the Brownstown United Methodist Church, with the Rev. Staten Lightfoot, pastor of the church, officiating. Burial in Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Friends may call at the Winklepleck - Weesner Funeral Home in Brownstown after 7 p. m. tonight and at the church Friday from 12 noon until time of services. Masonic services will be conducted at 8 p. m. tonight at Winklepleck-Weesner Funeral Home.